
LOUDOUN COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 
Western Loudoun Transportation Satellite Facility 

(Valley Service Center) 

STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION 
 

Minor Special Exception (SPMI 2015-0019) for Landscaping Buffer Modification Pursuant  

to Sections 5-600 and 5-1403 (C) to modify Sections 5-621 and 5-1400 of the Zoning Ordinance  

June 8, 2016 

Revised October 14, 2016 

 

Background: 
 

The Loudoun County School Board (LCSB) has filed applications for a Commission Permit (CMPT 2015-

0011), Special Exception (2015-0056) and Rezoning (ZMAP 2015-0014) to allow a permanent Western 

Loudoun Transportation Facility and other governmental uses on an 8.35 acre property located on the 

south side of West Colonial Highway (Business Route 7) approximately 0.5 miles east of the Berlin 

Turnpike (Route 287) between Hamilton and Purcellville, Virginia.  The site is across the street from the 

Harmony Middle and Kenneth W. Culbert Elementary school campus.  Comprising three parcels (MCPI 

453-20-4452 - JLMA-3, 453-20-5576 - RC, and 453-20-7677 - RC), the property is split-zoned Rural 

Commercial (R-C) and Joint Land Management Area (JLMA-3) and is located in the Catoctin Election 

District.   The Loudoun County School Board has been leasing the property since 2002 and proposes to 

purchase the property and establish this location as a permanent facility, subject to appropriate land use 

approvals. By letters dated 7/11/07 and 10/21/10 the County Planning Department determined that this 

facility did not need a Commission Permit as a temporary facility.  However, the Planning Department 

advised that in the event the use should transition to a permanent facility a Commission Permit would be 

required.    The current uses are approved (STPL 2005-0006) for the 6.52 acre R-C zoned portion of the 

site as follows: 

 

 LCPS bus maintenance and bus parking 

 LCPS and County fleet fueling 

 County recycling center 

 County impoundment lot 

 LCPS and County materials and equipment storage 

 

These uses are permitted in the RC District and permitted by Special Exception in the JLMA-3 District.  

More specifically, these uses are allowed under the categories of public utility service center, without 

outdoor storage, contractor’s service establishment limited to landscape contractors and lawn maintenance 

services, recycling collection center, small (RC District) and structures or uses for governmental purposes 

(JLMA-3 District).  The zoning is administered under the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning 

Ordinance.  It is proposed to rezone the 1.83 acre JLMA-3 zoned portion of the site to the RC District in 

order to apply consistent zoning standards for the overall (8.35 acre) property and to utilize the 1.83 acre 

area.    For more detailed information on the proposed uses, please reference the pending CMPT 2015-

0011, SPEX 2015-0056, and ZMAP 2015-0014 applications.   
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Proposal 

 

To modify the required Type 4 Buffer Landscaping standards for the side and rear buffers to provide 

different plant types and eliminate the requirement for a six foot high fence, wall or berm providing a 

minimum opacity of 95%.  For the southern (rear) and eastern (side) buffers, it is proposed to change the 

location of the plantings to reflect existing topography. The purpose of this modification request is to 

provide the most effective screening in relation to existing vegetation and topography and to incorporate 

the expressed preferences of the neighboring properties.  

 

This minor special exception is submitted pursuant to Section 5-600 to modify Section 5-621 

(performance standards for public utilities). This request is also submitted pursuant to Section 5-1403 (C) 

which provides that buffering and screening requirements may be modified as a part of an approval action 

of a SPEX or as part of proffered conditions by the Board of Supervisors.  Reference is also made to 

Section 5-1409 which allows modification by the Zoning Administrator under specified circumstances (5-

1404 (B) (D) and (E)).   

 

Section 5-621 (performance standards for public utilities) requires a Type 4 Buffer for the public utility 

service center use.  Section 5-1400, Buffering and Screening, requires a Type 4 Buffer between Group 9 

(public utility service center) and Group 1 (single family residential) uses and a Type 3 Buffer between 

Group 9 and Group 5 (school) uses.  A Recycling Center is classified as a Group 10 use and when located 

on a lot with another principal use, the landscaping requirements of the other use must be met and, when 

adjacent to residential uses, the recycling center must be screened by an opaque fence.   Overall, this 

Minor Special Exception seeks to utilize the proposed landscape plan in place of the requirements under 

Section 5-621 and 5-1400.  More specifically, the sections to be modified include: 

 

Section 5-621 (B):  Public Utilities – Type 4 Buffer Requirement 

Section 5-1407(A):  Location of Buffer Yard 

Section 5-1407 (B) (3), Section 5-1413 (A) (2): Fence, Wall or Berm Requirement 

Section 5-1414 (B):  Required Plantings (type and number) 

 

MINOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION FACTORS FOR CONSIDERATION: 
 

Section 6-1309 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines the matters which should be addressed by the 

Applicant as a part of the Minor Special Exception submission.  Below is information relative to 

factors to be taken into consideration: 

 

(1)  Whether the proposed minor special exception is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

 

The Revised General Plan designation for the property is Residential and Rural-JLMA.  The majority of 

the property is in the Hamilton JLMA with a small portion in the Purcellville JLMA (southwest corner). 

The Adopted LCSB Capital Improvement Program (FY 2016-2022) identifies the need for a Western 

Loudoun Transportation Satellite facility.  The proposed use is integral to the provision of public facilities.  

The Loudoun Valley Service Center supports the transportation component of public schools, provides a 

storage location for equipment used to maintain school and County park sites, is home to a Western 
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Loudoun recycling center and provides a fueling station for a wide range of County and LCPS public 

vehicles. Plan policies provide that when public facilities are established and/or modernized it should be 

accomplished in a manner that enhances the context and character of the adjacent community.   

 

With specific regard to the landscape buffer modification LCPS seeks to improve the existing site and to 

do so in coordination with the neighbors.  There are three single family properties that are immediately 

adjacent.  LCPS Staff met with the property owners in February to review the plans and to identify any 

potential concerns.   Questions were posed in relation to the planned buffering between the facility and 

the residential uses.  For the western and southern property boundaries  (adjacent to the three single family 

lots) the existing landscaping is predominately off-site on the residential properties.  The initial plan filed 

with the application depicted the required landscape buffer types but did not provide the details of how 

the buffers could be implemented.   During the discussion of the buffering requirements, the neighbors 

indicated a strong preference for landscaping in lieu of a solid fence/wall.  There is an existing farm style, 

four board, black fence along the property line.  Adding an additional fence would not be as aesthetically 

pleasing as landscaping.  Based on input from the neighbors, this modification seeks to eliminate the solid 

fence/wall from the Type 4 buffering standard.   

 

A detailed landscaping plan is typically undertaken at the time of site plan. LCPS has prepared the 

landscaping plan as a part of this legislative review process in order to afford the neighbors the opportunity 

to review the plan.  The plan has been designed to take into account existing conditions and identifies the 

plant types, number and location in relation to existing vegetation and topography.  The details for each 

buffer yard are described below: 

 

Western Property Boundary Type 4 Side Buffer Yard  

(Reference Sheet 6 of the CMPT Plan) 

 

Plant Type Required Planting Proposed Planting Remarks 

Canopy 14 4  

Understory 34 39  

Shrub 68 122  

Evergreen 55 67 9 evergreen trees were 

planted to fill in an 

existing gap in the 

landscaping 

Existing Vegetation   Predominately off-

site 

Fence/Wall Six foot high fence, 

wall or berm 

providing a minimum 

opacity of 95% 

Eliminate 

Requirement 

Existing farm style, 

four board, black 

fence along the 

property line 

 

There is an existing off-site evergreen buffer along the majority of the western property line.  On the 

southern end of the western property line there was a “gap” in the landscaping of approximately 70 feet.  

At the request of the neighbor, on May 24, 2016, LCPS planted nine evergreen trees to close this gap.   
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The proposed plan is designed to enhance the existing vegetation by planting larger growth shrubs closest 

to the property boundary that will fill in the space between the ground and the lower branches of the 

existing off-site evergreens.  The next two rows of landscaping will include a mix of canopy and 

evergreens to create a substantial multi-layered buffer between the facility and the homes to the west and 

southwest.  It is proposed to reduce the number of canopy trees and increase the number of understory 

trees, shrubs and evergreens.  The elimination of the fence/wall and the decrease in canopy trees is offset 

by the increase and mix of plant materials particularly the shrubs and evergreen trees which will afford a 

year round screening.  

 

 

Southern Property Boundary Type 4 Rear Buffer Yard  

(Reference Sheet 7 of the CMPT Plan) 

 

Plant Type Required Planting Proposed Planting Remarks 

Canopy 9 9  

Understory 23 8  

Shrub 46 0  

Evergreen 37 97  

Existing Vegetation   Predominately off-

site 

Fence/Wall Six foot high fence, 

wall or berm 

providing a minimum 

opacity of 95% 

Eliminate 

Requirement 

Existing farm style, 

four board, black 

fence along the 

property line 

 

Similar to the western property boundary a multi-layered, predominately evergreen buffer is proposed.  

The plant type would be changed to reduce the understory trees, eliminate the shrubs and significantly 

increase the evergreen trees.  For the southern buffer it is proposed to plant along both the property 

boundary and immediately behind the existing facilities to address the approximate 20 foot grade 

difference from the facilities to off-site properties and to provide a better year round buffer.  The 

elimination of the fence/wall, the change in the required plantings and the location of the plantings is offset 

by the proposed staggered evergreen buffers which will result in a more effective screening between the 

properties. 

 

Eastern Property Boundary Type 4 Side Buffer Yard  

(Reference Sheet 8 of the CMPT Plan) 

 

Plant Type Required Planting Proposed Planting Remarks 

Canopy 15 1  

Understory 37 16  

Shrub 74 0  

Evergreen 59 74  
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Existing Vegetation   Substantial existing 

buffer for 2/3rds of 

eastern boundary   

Fence/Wall Six foot high fence, 

wall or berm 

providing a minimum 

opacity of 95% 

Eliminate 

Requirement 

Existing farm style, 

four board, black 

fence along the 

property line 

 

The eastern side of the site slopes down to a stream wetlands area that runs along the eastern boundary.  

For the southeastern portion of the site, the topography changes from 492 feet at the outer edge of the 

service center site development to 472 feet at the southeast corner.  There are existing trees along the 

majority of the eastern boundary with substantial vegetation for approximately 2/3rds of this area.    From 

Colonial Route 7 and for approximately 650 feet along the eastern boundary, the adjacent land is an open 

space parcel owned by the Hamilton Acres Homeowners Association.  The remaining length of 

approximately 90+/- feet borders a portion of a large lot single family parcel in the Frances Farm 

Subdivision neighborhood.   The proposed buffer supplements the existing vegetation and, for the southern 

portion of the buffer, proposes to plant immediately adjacent to the existing facilities to take into account 

the existing topography.  The elimination of the fence/wall, change in the required plantings and 

modification to the planting location is offset by the proposed evergreen buffer which will result in a more 

effective screening.   

  

Northern Property Boundary Type 4 Front Buffer Yard  

(Reference Sheet 9 of the CMPT Plan) 

 

Plant Type Required Planting Proposed Planting Remarks 

Canopy 23 23  

Understory 17 17  

Shrub 112 123  

Evergreen 0 0  

Existing Vegetation   N/A 

 

No modification is proposed to the Front Buffer Yard except to increase the proposed shrub plantings.  

Presently, no buffer exists along the Old Colonial Highway frontage.  The implementation of this buffer 

will provide an attractive “front door” appearance for the facility.   

 

 

(2) Whether the level and impact of any noise, light, glare, odor or other emissions generated by the 

proposed use will negatively impact surrounding uses. 

 

The implementation of the proposed buffer will provide a substantial screening of the site and will reduce 

the potential for impacts to adjacent properties. 

 

(3) Whether the proposed use is compatible with other existing or proposed uses in the neighborhood, 

and on adjacent parcels. 
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The subject property has been used for non-residential purposes since the 1950’s.  The addition of the 

proposed landscaping will provide a substantial buffer to the adjacent properties, enhance the site, and 

increase compatibility. 

 

(4) Whether the proposed minor special exception adequately protects and mitigates impacts on the 

environmental or natural features including, but not limited to, wildlife habitat, vegetation, 

wetlands, water quality including groundwater, air quality, topographic, scenic, archaeological or 

historic features, and agricultural and forestall lands. 

 

The property is developed.  No adverse impacts to the environment or natural features are anticipated.  

The additional landscape plantings will provide opportunities for wildlife, particularly birds, and 

aesthetically enhance the site.  Further, the proposed landscaping plan has been designed to recognize the 

existing site features including on and off site vegetation, the existing wetlands corridor and topographic 

features. 

 

(5) Whether the proposed minor special exception at the specified location will contribute to or 

promote the welfare or convenience of the public. 

 

The proposed use meets an identified need for public facilities and will benefit the public in the provision 

of public services including school transportation, convenient fueling location for police, fire and rescue 

and other County service vehicles, location of a Western Loudoun recycling center, and provision of 

convenient storage for maintenance equipment for public sites.  The landscaping modification contributes 

to the overall welfare by improving the site and affording substantial buffering to the adjacent uses and 

enhancing the Old Colonial Highway frontage.   

  

(6) Whether the proposed minor special exception can be served adequately by public utilities and 

services, roads, pedestrian connections and other transportation services and, in rural areas, by 

adequate on-site utilities. 

 

The proposed use is adequately served by public utilities.  This factor is not directly applicable to the 

landscaping modification.   

 

Summary: 

 

The proposed modification to the Type 4 Buffer landscaping requirements will meet the intent of the 

requirements while providing a more effective buffer.  In addition, LCPS has worked with the neighbors 

in the development of the landscape buffer.  The feedback received to date for the buffer is a question of 

how quickly it could be implemented.  Upon approval of the Commission Permit, Special Exception, 

Zoning Map Amendment, Minor Special Exception for the landscape buffer modification and the site plan 

amendment for the site, LCPS will install the landscaping.  Your favorable consideration is requested.   
 


